## LR351 2015

## ONE HUNDRED FOURTH LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SESSION

## **LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 351**

Introduced by Mello, 5; Bolz, 29; Campbell, 25; Cook, 13; Crawford, 45; Gloor, 35; Haar, 21; Hansen, 26; Harr, 8; Howard, 9; Kolowski, 31; Nordquist, 7; Pansing Brooks, 28.

WHEREAS, the Steamfitters and Plumbers Local Union 464 was chartered by the United Association of Plumbers and Pipefitters on April 3, 1915; and

WHEREAS, the Steamfitters and Plumbers Local Union 464 has grown to over 800 members across Nebraska and Iowa; and

WHEREAS, the Steamfitters and Plumbers Union is dedicated to outstanding professional training and safety; and

WHEREAS, the Steamfitters and Plumbers Union serves the local community through charitable activities including the Heats On project for low-income and elderly individuals, as well as by donating time and labor to Habitat for Humanity, the Potter's House in Omaha, and inCOMMON Community Development.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FOURTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

1. That the Legislature congratulates the Steamfitters and Plumbers Local Union 464 on its 100th anniversary.

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the Steamfitters and Plumbers Local Union 464.